

21.07.2023

Present: Sh. B. K. Jha, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

None for R1 and R2.

Sh. R. P. Mathur, Ld. counsel for R3.

An application for condonation of delay in filing application U/o XXII Rule 3 CPC was filed on behalf of petitioner on 17.07.2023.

Today, Ld. Counsel for insurance company has filed reply to the application U/o XXII Rule 3 CPC as well as application for condonation of delay and another reply to application U/o VI Rule 17 CPC. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed postal receipts alongwith tracking report for service to R1 and R2.

Notice issued to R1 and R2 sent through registered post remained unserved and received back with the report that they have left the given address.

An application under Order V Rule 20 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking service of respondents by way of publication.

In view of the facts stated in the application as well as reports received on the earlier process, issued to respondent no. 1 & 2, the application under Order V Rule 20 r/w Section 151 CPC is **allowed and disposed off.**

-2-

Respondents nos. 1 & 2 be served with summons for appearance in the Court in the Hindi daily newspapers, namely 'Rashtriya Sahara', on filing of PF/Publication charges.

PF be filed within one week.

Put up for arguments on pending application on 20.09.2023.

(Gagandeep Jindal)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
21.07.2023