

6 M A C T 159/21
RAMESH CHANDRA Vs. PADAM AND ORS

20.09.2023

Present: Sh. Binod Kumar, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

None for R1 and R2.

Sh. R. P. Mathur, Ld. counsel for R3.

R1 and R2 have been served by way of publication in the newspaper Rastriya Sahara on 17.09.2023. One last opportunity is granted to R1 and R2 to contest the present petition.

Arguments on the pending application under order 22 Rule 3 CPC and u/s 5 of the Limitation Act for filing the present application heard.

Ld. counsel for insurance company submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed.

Considering the submissions and no objection of the Ld. Counsel for insurance company, both applications are allowed.

The LR's of petitioners are impleaded as parties in the matter. LR's of petitioners are directed to file the amended memo of parties on NDOH.

Ld. counsel for petitioner request for short adjournment to move appropriate application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC for amendment of petition on the ground that some technical grounds have remained to be mentioned in the petition. Heard. Allowed.

Put up on **10.11.2023**.

(Gagandeep Jindal)
ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
20.09.2023