

7 M A C T 159/21  
RAMESH CHANDRA Vs. PADAM AND ORS

10.11.2023

Present: Sh. Binod Kumar Jha, Ld. counsel alongwith petitioner  
Krishna.

None for R1 and R2.

Sh. Shashi Ranjan Kumar, proxy counsel for R3.

On LDOH, last opportunity was granted to R1 and R2 to contest the petition. Today also, none has appeared on behalf of R1 and R2. In view of this, **R1 and R2 are proceeded ex-parte.**

An application under Order 6 Rule 17 of Civil Procedure Code, 1988 for seeking amendment in main petition, on behalf of LRs of petitioner namely Smt. Krishna Chandra Maurya has been filed.

Submission heard.

Ld. counsel for petitioner submits that deceased Ramesh Chandra died during the treatment of injuries sustained by him in the accident. Therefore, the LRs of petitioner wants to amend the petition by incorporating the fact of death of Ramesh Chandra.

Ld. counsel for insurance company submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed.

Considering the submissions and the fact of death of Sh. Ramesh Chandra, the application is allowed.

Amended petition is taken on record.

Ld. proxy counsel for insurance company request for short adjournment to file the reply of the amended petition. Heard.

Allowed with the direction to file the reply within 2 weeks from today.

Put up on **10.01.2024**.

**(Gagandeep Jindal)**  
**ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**10.11.2023**